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WestChester,P• ·-=-=·::: ··::··=::::;_;:·i"1 .. ~; ~OI E~ §j ==== §:l!l n6.40 --··· --:1 n7.34 ___ y8.44.--·-·--·--·-·Yl013_ .. __ .. !! .......... !! 12kl712z27--~==l.40~ -.!!-mm' 
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1
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• Green Hill, P• - = :: ~ " " -- ·-·-- " . :sf 6.48 -·--· -·-~3 7.42 ···--· 8.51 ···•·- .... -- ·--- f!0.20 ---· ~~;,: -.-.... i~ 3: 12k24 12z34 =:::: H ~ =:== f rn H ~ i~~ 3.20 CJ(Kirkland, P· S ~ S ~ .... ·-···· ·--- S ~ ►f 6.52 __ .... __ f 7.46 ···--· f 8.54 ···-- -·--· ---· f!O 23 --· gil;~ _ ....... gil;~ fl2k27 fl2z37 a. a. "il:., f 3.23 :j.: Morstein, Po --·- ·-·-- S.30 a:a s';:Z ~~ ~ . .<l'O-~o ._--- ·_--- ~"' 3: 6.55 ... -- __ 7.49 ··-- 8.57 ... __ ... -- --- 10 26 -- .,_ -·-··· .,_ 12k30 12z40 .:__ __ . §_Z ..... _._ 1.6_3 s_z ,3-;;~ 3.26 
Immaculata, Po ..... _ .... ····-- f 5.33 :;'; c.> :rl,e ;=l __ ....... -- ] ~f 6.58 .... - .... -·-, f 7.52 ··--·· f 8.59 ....... - ......... -• ·--·· .. f!O 29 ... - c., :rl,e -·-···· '-' :rl,e fl2k33 fl2z43 .·• ..... -.... := <.> J!.e .......... · ....... · ..... f 11 •. 6668 '-' J!.e "'- f 3.29 
Frazer,P• Arrive .................... _. 5._35 !:;.?: ;;i: 1J 1J 13-2:22.= ·······c±~=..J'.:2.!..=.=.=.=.!22.!....:;;= ;;i: ••. ••••• _L Uk36 12z45 ;,, ;,, .l:,_ 3.31 

Frazer, P• eave ..... _ ........ _ 5.35 :J2 N 6.05 ·--- --- :; 7.06 ...... ·· ~·- 7.5'6 9.01 9.57 10.31 ·-·-···· .... - .... - ·-··· ... -.... -- ·---- Z03 -- 3.n 
Malvern, p 0 .--· ... ·-- 5.40 .,-g 6.10 __ ·-- ___ --- ·--- .c 7.12 --.... -- .... __ ..... - 9.06 ··-.. - .......... -- 10.36 .... - ........ -- -·-···· -- ·--.. ·· ·---· ._........ 2.08 ·-·-·- 3.36 
Green Tree, P· ·-·-·- ·-- 5.42 'l:: ~ 6.12 __ --· ·--.... --- ___ E: 7.14 .... . .......... ··-- 9.08 ·-- .......... ---· 10.38 ·-- .............. _ ... ····-- ........... 3.38 

6374 6378 

PM PM 

Paoli, P• • rdve w····;,·.·o··o··· :;·s.2s· t~~ ~! rn -6-:z8- ·w-6·-:-40···· ;;i,xi· ,-;e,jg -w1.0·6- j 11·.rn ·-r:2s· ;·1·.~ 88°0044 
···sj·g.. rn ... 9.46. ~.:.~°.4 ,;;i"o.i .. 6 lrn ;1i .. 1s ~!.:.:~~ "ii.46 wliis .............. ·-···· ............ b 2 12 ......... , .. 3•41 Paoli, Pa......... T eave _ ,_ f l 1 wl2.46 wl.15 wl.46 ............ w2.16 2.46 w3.16 3,46 w4.16 w4.46 

Daylesford, Pa. I f 5.02 f 5.30 f 6.00 '&~ f 6.18 f 6.30 f 6.42 .......... f 7.00 f 7.08 il: ....... f 7.30 f 8. . ....... f 8.30 f 9.18 f 9.48 ........... 10.18 f!0.48 fl!.20 .......... fll.48 f 2. 8 £12.48 f 1.18 f 1.48 ............ f 2.18 f 2.48 f 3.18 f 3.48 f 4.18 f 4.48 
Berwyn, Pa , 5.04 5.32 6.02 -l!a~ 6.21 6.32 6.44 6.55 7.02 7.10 -b 7.22 7.32 8.0~ ·-·-·- 8.32 9.20 9.50 10.20 10.50 11.22 11.50 12.20 ~ 12.60 l.20 ~-- 2.20 2]o ""T.20 3.50 7']o 4]o 
Devon, po 5.07 5.35 6.05 _g.'.'.'. 6.24 6.35 6.47 6.58 7.05 7.13 :lb 7.25 7.35 8.0~ 8.35 9.23 9.53 10.23 10.53 11.25 11.53 12.23 :!l-1'l1!' 12,53 1.23 1.53 .... -.... 2.23 Z.53 3.23 3.53 4.23 4.53 
Strafford, po 5.09 5.37 6.07 ":1: 6.26 6.37 6.49 7.00 7.07 7.15 == ............ 7.37 8.0'.t --·- 8.37 9.25 9.55 ___ 10.25 10.55 11.27 ···•·-···· 11.55 12.25 :, 3 c lZ.55 1.25 1.65 -·-- 2.25 2.55 3,25 3.65 4,25 4.55 
Wayne, Pa ... --------'--l 5.11 5.39 6.09 _g'; 6.29 6.39 6.51 7.02 7.09 7.17 -;b 7.29 7.39 8.09i ·-·-- 8.39 9.27 9,57 ·--- 10.27 10.57 11.29 ............ 11.57 12.27 CC:=; 0 12,57 1.27 1.67 .... -- 2.27 2.67 3.27 3.57 4.27 4.57 
St. Davids, po 5.13 5.41 6.11 ,:: !; 6.31 6.41 6.53 7.04 7.11 7.19 Zl·····--· 7.41 8,111 ............ 8.41 9.29 9.59 ..... -·- 10.29 10.59 11.31 ............ 11.59 12.29 en 12.59 1.29 1,69 ............ 2.29 2.69 3.29 3,59 4.29 4.69 
Radnor, P• 5.15 5.43 6.13 ~;; 6.33 6.43 6.55 7.06 7.13 7.21 ~ ........ _ 7.43 8.13~ ·-·-- 8,43 9.31 10.01 ·--- 10.31 11.01 11.33 .... - ...... 12.01 12.31 ·-·-···· 1m 1.31 2.01 -- ""T.31 3.01 331 4:of 4.31 ""T.of' Villa Nova, p. 5.17 5.45 6.15 lii'li __ 6.45 6.57 7.08 7.15 7.23 cb7 .35 7.45 8.1 ___ 8.45 9.33 10.03 ___ 10.33 11.03 11.35 ............ 12.03 12.33 ·-·-···· 1.03 1.33 2.03 .... _ 2.33 3.03 3.33 4.03 4.33 6.03 
Rosemont, Pa ________ 1 5.19 5.47 6.17 -g,.:: ·-- 6.47 6.59 7.10 7.17 7.25 8 ............ 7.47 8.1 ___ 8.47 9.35 10.05 ·--- 10.35 II.OS 11.37 ............ 12.05 12.35 ·--···· 1.05 1.35 2.05 ·--- 2.35 3.05 3.35 4.05 4.35 6,05 
Bryn Mawr, P· 5.22 5.50 6.20 :g_-i;: __ 6.50 7.02 7.13 7.20 7.28 b 7.39 7.50 8.2 ·---.. 8.50 9.38 10.08 ·--- 10.38 11.08 11.40 ··-·-···· 12.08 12.38 ·--···· 1.08 1,38 2.08 .... __ 2.38 3.08 3,38 4.08 4,38 6.08 
Haverford, po 5.24 5,52 6,22 -g] ___ 6.52 7.04 7.15 7.22 7.30 b 7.42 7.52 8.2 , ............ 8.52 9.40 10.10 ·-·--· 10.40 11.10 11.42 ·-·-···· 12.10 12.40 .... -...... 1.10 1.40 2.10 ............ 2.40 3.10 3.40 4.10 4.40 ·6.10 
Ardmore, Pa ... -------+--I 5.26 5.54 6.24 ::;.:; __ 6.54 7.06 7.17 7.24 7.32 __ 7.54 8.24) ·--- 8.54 9.42 10.12 ·-·-- 10.42 11.12 11.44 ·-·-···· 12.12 12.42 __ 1K TI2 2:ia-- MZ 312 3.42 4l2 4.42 5li 
Wynnewood, P· 5.29 5.57 6.27 -E!= __ 6.57 ·--- ··•·-··.. 7.27 ___ --· 7.57 8.211 ·--- 8.57 9.45 10.15 ·--- 10.45 11.15 11.47 ·-·--· 12.15 12.45 __ 1.15 1.45 2.16 ·-·-- 2.45 3.16 3.45 4.16 4.45 6.15 

Merion, po 5.33 6.01 6.31' :E ;;- __ 7.01 __ ............ 7.31 ___ 8.01 8.31 ·-·-- 9.01 9.49 10.19 ___ 10.49 11.19 11.51 12.19 12.49 1.19 1.49 2.19 ·-·-- 2,49 3.19 3.49 4.19 4.49 6.19 
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PM 
4.3Z 

f 4.36 
f 4.39 

4.4Z 
f 4,45 
f 4.48 

4.52 

4.66 

6.01 
6.03 
6.07 
6 .. 07 

Narberth, po 5.31 5.59 6.29 e":; __ 6.59 ·--- 7.20 7.29 __ 7.59 Jli8.2<X ·--- 8.59 9.47 10.17 ___ 10.47 11.17 11.49 12.17 12.47 1.17 1.47 2.17 ·--- 2.47 3.17 3,47 4.17 4.47 6.17 

Overbrook, Pa 5.35 6.03 6.33 .,.:~ ........ - J.03 ............ 7.24 7.33 ......... _ -·-.. - 8.03 8.3 ........ -~ 9,51 10.21 ·--· 10.51 11.21 11.53 __ 12.21 12.51 ............ 1,21 1.51 2.21 ·-·-·- 2.51 3.21 3.51 4.21 4,61 6.21 
Fifty-second Street, Phila., Pa ....... - 5.38 6.06 6.36 :.:c ............ 7.06 ............ ............ 7.36 ·····-···· ......... _ 8.06 8.3( ............ 9.06 9.54 10.24 ·-········ 10.54 11.24 11.56 ............ 12.24 12.54 == ~ 1M ""T.24 == 2.54 3.24 3.64 4.Z4 4.64 7:24 =:::: 
WestPhiladelphia,Pa._ '. d5 .43 d6.11 d6.41 ::!ll!d6.53 d7.!1 d7.18 d7.31 d7.41 d7.44 d7.55 dB.II d8.41 <18.30 d9.11 d9.59 d!0.29d10.3!d10.59dll.29dl2.0ld!!.57dl2.29dlZ.59 ___ dl,29 dl.69 d2.29 d2.40 d2.59 d3 .29 d3 .69 d4.29 d4.69 d6.29 d6.36 
Broad Street, Phila., Pa ...... Amve 5.47 6.15 6.45 is 6.58 7.15 7.22 7.35 7.45 7.48 8.00 8.15 8.4! 8.35 9.15 10.03 10.33 10.36 11.03 11.33 12.05 12.02 12.33 1.03 __ __ 1.33 2.03 2.33 2.45 3.03 3.33 4.03 4.33 6.03 6.33 6.40 
New York,{Hudson TerminaJ.l._ 8.13 ___ 9.00 c O 9.00 .... --. ·--·-· ·-- ---· 10.00 10.00 10.30 1iJi1 11.00 ___ 12.00 ··-- ·-·-- 1.00 --- Z.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 --···· ..... __ 6.01 6.00 7.00 8.00 

N. Y. Penna. StationA·;:r;~ 1-~2 AM 1-~o o !"~o AM·,..;··· .AM AM ... tt:i1 11-~0 lt!o lI-~ II·:i1 AM-,}~: -AM· -,: .. M- ;·~ .A •• M. ;·to ;·to PM ;to PM PM PM ;·to --;;M··· ·-;;·"- ;·to PM ;·to PM J-~O :·to PM 

Leave 
Downingtown, p..__-------J 
Woodbine, Pa ________ l 
Bradford Hills, Pa....."-----,--1 
Whitford. Pa...•-------+-1 
Whiteland, Pa...•--------1 
Ship Road, Pa.....•------,---1 
Glen Loch, P• 

)
West Chester, P-

• Biddle Street, Pa..."-----1 
aj Fem Hill, P;c, ------+---! 
. Green Hill, Pa...•------1 

CJ (Kirkland, P• 

:j.: =:;~l~t~~·Pa.....•----,-+.-: _ 
Frazer, P- A.r(iive 

Frazer, Pft e3.ve 
Malvern, Pa.....0 ______ -+1-
Green Tree, Pa...•------' -
Paoli, p..__ ... _______ Arrive 
Paoli, p... T eave 
Daylesford, P· ,, 
Berwyn, Pa.....•-------:-1 -1 
Devon, P~a...-------, 1--1 
Strafford, P·a.....-------;-1 -1 
Wayne, Pa.....•-------~1-1 
St. Davids, P 0 

Radnor, P"' 
Villa Nova, Pa...•------'--1 
Rosemont, Pa.--------,--1 
Bryn Mawr, P•a.....------+-­
Haverford, P· 
Ardmore, p .. 
Wynnewood, Pa.....•------;-1-1 
Narberth, Pa.....•------~1- .. 1 
Merion, Pa...!1-------..--1 
Overbrook, P 0 

4 

AM 

f 5.50 

Fifty-second Street, Phila., Pa ......... . 
West Philadelphia, Pa....•-----, d 6.20 
Broad Street, Phi la., Pa _____ Aqive ~ 
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N. Y. Penna. Station ___ _ 
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I 

5702 6704 

AM AM 

5.58 w6.28 
f 6.00 f 6.30 

6.02 6.32 
6.05 6.35 
6.07 6.37 
6.09 6.39 
6.11 6.41 

6.13 6.43 
6.15 6.45 
6.17 6.47 
6.20 6.50 
6.22 6.52 
6.2-i 6.54 
6.27 6.57 
6.29 6.59 
6.31 7.01 
6.33 7.03 
6.36 7.06 

d6.41 d 7.11 
6.45 7.15 

9.00 
9.00 
AM AM I 

580 

AM 
6.56 

--

--
d 7.47 

7.52 
ToJio 
10.00 
AM 

6706 

AM 

w7.20 
f 722. 

7.24 
7.27 
7.29 
7.31 
7.33 

7.35 

7.37 
7.39 
7.42 
7.44 
7.46 
7.49 
7.51 
7.53 
7.55 

7]"g 
d 8.03 

8.07 
ToJo 
10.30 
AM 

6602 
6708 

AM 

7.08 
f 7.10 
f 7.12 
f 7.15 
f 7.18 

7.21 
f 7.24 

7.26 --rrc; 
7.31 
7.33 
7.36 
7.46 

f 7.48 
7.50 

7.53 
7.55 
7.57 
7.59 

8.01 
8.03 

• 8.05 
8.08 
8.10 

8.12 
8.15 
8.17 
8.19 
8.21 

8.24 
d 8.29 
~ 

AM 

6624 6712 

AM AM 
7.07 

f 7.10 
f 7.13 

7.16 
f 7.19 
f 7.22 
f 7.26 
7.08-.. -
f 7.10 _:g_.,. 

.f 7.12 coco~ 
f 7.15 ii~ 
f 7.18 ,:.c .. 

7.21 co.z 
r1.24 8-:ns 

7.26 i-
7.E" 

7.36 
7.38 
7.42 
7.42 w8.16 

f 8.18 
8,20 
8.23 
8.25 
8.27 
8.29 

8.31 
8.33 
8.35 
8.38 
8.40 
8.42 
8.45 
8.47 
8.49 
8.51 

............ K54 
d 8.10 d 8.59 

8.1.5 9.03 
To:3o "'iT.oo 
to.JO 11.00 
AM AM 

I 
1

6604 5724 6714 576 5716 6720 
-- -- -- f--

AM AM AM AM AM 
8.30 ::E• 

t:~~ 
1(!i 

a..z 
-:;;:; 

" 
£ 
9.43 

+-Ii.:-: ,f 9.45 
co"ii:; ,f 9.47 
i~~ f 9.50 
,:.C., f 9.53 ca.z 9.56 8 t; 5 f 9.59 i- O.ol - --O.ol 

0.06 
0.08 

f 8.49 0.11 
8.46 ·····-····- w9.16 0.16 ll.16 

f 8.48 ------------ f 9.18 f 0,18 fll.18 
8.50 9.20 o.w 11.20 
8.53 9.23 0.23 11.23 
8.55 . 9.25 0.25 11.25 
8.57 9.27 0.27 11.27 
8.59 9.20 0.29 11.29 

""Tot 9Ti' - 11.31 0.31 
9.03 9.33 0.33 11.33 
9.05 9.35 0.35 11.35 
9.08 9.38 0.38 11.38 
9.10 ·-- 9.40 0.40 11.40 

• 9.12 --9A2 UM 11.42 
9.15 9.45 0.45 11.45 
9.17 --- 9.47 t0.47 11.47 
9.19 ·-- 9.49 0.49 11.49 
9.21 ·····- 9.51 ,.51 11.51 
9.24 == 9.54 0.54 11.54 

d9.29 d9.17 d9.59 10.59 dll.59 
9.33 9.22 10.03 1.03 12.03 

--TI:oo , 1.10 --
12.00 1.10 

AM AM NOON PM PM 

.l 

SUNDAYS 

~=~=~,~~~_8_=~00~~~~=~~ 
AM AM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM 

11.39 1oii .iii ==:= rm === :=== 4.51 .iii 6.32 === f n~ =:== f rn 11.06 

i~i iii === r ~:~i === ::= i~i ::= £ ~:if ==:= { ~:l~ 
ca..z ca..:z _ ..... _ f Z.57 __ --·- ca..z ·-- f 7.44 ·-- f 9.55 
S~,2 8!~ ____ £ 2.59 __ ____ 8,;; ~ ___ f 7.47 ·--· f 9.58 

- ~ -········ f 3.02 ............. _ ........ ·-········ i- ·-· .. ···· f 7.60 ............ fl0.01 

46 6768 

~~1-~----~--==~ i.-----~--
·-·· .. - fll.45 ~ o.-"' f 1.45 - -g_.:,1 ·--- f 4.37 - o.-" ·-·-- f 8.27 
--·- £11.48 dep;; f 1.47 ;-_..,.~Q)~ ·.-_-_._- ___ f 4.39 «la) 5 ___ f 8.29 
--·- flt.SI ii; f 1,60 :: > f 4.42 ii; 8.32 
=== f~u~ 2il:~ f t~~ gil;~ --- f rn gil:~ f t~~ 
..... -·- fl2.00 8-z:13 f 1.59 8-;;13 ·-- f 4.61 t.,";;13 f 8.41 

~~~:~~i-~:~~=··~·-~====~:::i ••• ~.i- ~ ~:!;·~· 
11.57 12.06 2.06 3.10 -- -·- 4.68 8.00 8.48 10.11 

12.08 2.08 3.12 5.00 8.02 8.50 10.13 

t~:~~ ~rn ;;f;if ti~ w2.46 rn -4-:;_-5 ;;uf b 5"11 t~~ ;;f4i b 5•53 w6.16 ;;fff t8i wS.28 t~~ irn wl0 .28 ~l:_~ ;;,ii:ils 
.... ·-·- £12.18 f 1.18 f 2.18 f 2.48 f 3.17 f 4.18 f 4.48 f 6.18 f 6.48 f 6.18 f 7.30 ·-·- f 8.30 f 9.08 .-........ fl0.30 ........... fll.30 
-- 12.20 1.20 2.20 3.50 3,20 -4.iio 4.50 6.20 6.60 6]o 7.32 -- 8.32 91o-- 10.32 --, ll.32 

12.23 1.23 U3 z.53 3.23 4.23 4.53 c.23 6.63 6.23 7.36 __ s.35 9.13 ·--- 10.35 n.35 
12.25 1.25 a.25 2.55 3,25 4.25 4.66 6.25 5.55 6.36 7,37 -- 8.37 9.16 ·--·- 10.37 11.37 
12.27 1.27 2.27 2.67 3.28 4.27 4.57 6.27 6.57 6.27 7.39 -- 8.39 9.17 ·--·- 10.39 11.39 
12.29 1.29 2.29 2.59 3.30 4.29 4.69 -··•····· 5.29 6.59 6.29 7.41 8.41 9.19 ............ 10.41 11.41 
12.31 1.31 ---a:3f° 3.01 3.32 4.31 ""T.of' -- 631 s:or 6.31 7.43 8.43 -9.21-- 10.43 11.43 
12.33 1.33 2.33 3.03 3.35 4.33 6.03 -- 5.33 6.03 6.33 7.45 8.45 9.23 ·-- 10.45 11.45 
12.35 1.35 2.35 3.05 8.37 4.35 5.05 -- 6.35 6.05 6.35 7.47 8.47 9.25 ·--- 10.47 11.47 
12.38 1.38 2.38 3.08 3.40 4.38 6.08 --- 6.38 6.08 6.38 7.50 8.60 9.28 ·-·-- 10.50 11.60 
12.40 1.40 2.40 3.10 3.43 4.40 6.10 -·-···· 6.40 6.10 6.40 7 .52 ·-........ 8.52 9.30 ·-·-···· 10.62 11.62 
12.42 .. T.W 2.42 3.12 JE -US612 -- 6.42 e1z -- SM 7.54 -- 8.6:l 9.3Z -- 10.64 11.64 
12.45 1.45 2.45 3.15 3.47 4.45 6.15 -·- 6.45 6.15 6.i5 7.67 8.67 9.35 ·--- 10.57 11.67 
12.47 1.47 2.47 3.17 3.49 4.47 6.17 --- 6.47 6.17 6.47 7.59 8.69 9.37 -- 10.59 11.69 
12.49 1.49 2.49 3.19 3.61 4.49 5.19 --- 6.49 6.19 6.49 8.01 9.01 9.39 -- 11.01 12,01 

-- 12,51 1.51 2.61 3.21 3.53 ~ _6.21 = ~ ~ 6.61 ~ -- 9.03 9.41 ·--·· .. 11.03 12.03 
............ 12.54 """T.64 2]4 3.24 3.56 4.64 6.24 _........ 6.64 6.24 ·-·-··- 6.64 8.06 8.27 6.06 9.44 == 11.06 == 12.06 
d12.30 d l2.69 d 1.59 d 2.59 d 3,29 d 4.01 d 4.59 d 6.29 d 5.40 d 6.69 d 8.29 d 6.20 d 6.69 d 8.11 d 8.33 d 9.11 d 9.49 dl0.45 dll.11 dll.60 d!2.11 
12.35 1.03 2.03 3.03 3.33 4.06 6.03 6.33 5.45 6.03 6,33 6.25 7.03 8.15 8.38 9.15 9.53 10.50 11.15 11.55 12,15 

3.oo 4.oo 6.oo 6.oo 7.oo 8.20 a.co 9,20 9]o 9,20 1LlO 12.20 -- --- 2.50 7:so" 
3.oo 4.oo 5.00 6.00 1.00 8.16 8.oo e.20 9.20 9.20 11.10 12.10 2.so I 2.30 

PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM AM PM AM AM ~M 

8 

PM 
4.61 

6.03 

d6.40 
6.45 

7iTo" 
8.15 
PM 

l 
l 

5382 ) 

PM 

;;f.28 
f 5.30 
~ 

5.35 
6.37 
6.39 
5.41 
6.43 
6.45 
6.47 
6.60 
5.52 
6.64 
6.57 
6.69 
6.01 
6.03 

6.06 
d 6.11 

6.15 

PM 

5486 
5384 

PM 

y5T3" 
f 6.16 
f 6.17 
f 6.20 
f 5.23 

6.26 
f 6.29 

6.31 
5.31 

6.36 
6.38 
6.41 
6.58 

f 6.00 
6.02 
6.05 
6.07 
6.09 
6.11 

6.13 
6.16 
6.17 
6.20 
6.22 

7":24 
6.27 
6.29 
6.31 
6.33 
6.36 

d6.41 
6.45 

PM 

578 

PM 
6.43 

f 5.47 
f 6.50 

6.64 
f 6.57 
f 6.00 

6.04 

s]s 
6.13 

b 6.17 

d 6.45 
6.60 

9.00 
9.20 
PM 

6388 6488 
5390 

PM 

5398 

PM 

~--
f 6.63 

..... __ f 6.55 

..... _ f 6.68 

... _ ...... f 7 .01 
···- 7.04 
··-- f 7.07 

7.09 
7.09--

7,14 
7.16 
7.19 

w6.20 7.28 w7.68 
f 6.22 f 7.30 f 8.00 
7":24 """"f.32 8.02 

6.Z7 7.36 8.05 
6.29 7 .37 8.07 
6.31 7 .39 8.09 
6.33 7.41 8.11 

e"]6 7.43 8.13 
6.37 7.46 8.16 
6.39 7.47 8.17 
6.42 7.60 8.20 
s.44 7.6Z 8.22 
6.46 7.64 8.24 
6.49 7.67 8.27 
6._61 7.69 8.29 
6.53 8.01 8.3-1 
6.56 8.03 8.33 

a]s 6.06 8.36 
d 7.03 d8.ll d 8.41 

7 .07 8.16 8.45 
s:so--"iiTo' 

9.50 11.10 
PM PM PM 

5510 

PM 
8.23 

f 8.26 
f 8.29 

8.32 
f 8.35 
f 8,37 

8.41 

8.46 

8.60 
8.52 
8.55 
8.55 

d 9.22 
9.27 

TITo" 
12.10 
A Jl,f 

6400 

PM 

w9.06 
f 9.08 
-9.10 

9.13 
9.15 
9.17 
9.19 

-s]r 
9.23 
9.25 
9.28 
9.30 

9.32 
9.35 
9.37 
9.39 
9.41 
9.44 

d 9.49 
9.63 

"'i2.oo" 
12.10 
AM 

5490 6408 6402 

PM PM 

wB.65 
f 8.57 
f 8.69 

9.02 
f 9.05 

9.08 
f 9.11 

9.13 
9.iT 

9.18 
9.20 
9.23 ;, .. io.as 9.28 

f 9.30 fl0.30 
9.32 10.32 

9.35 10.35 
9.37 10.37 
9.39 10.39 
9.41 10.41 
9.43 10.43 
9.45 10.45 
9.47 10.47 
9.60 10.60 
9.62 10.52 

s":64 10.64 
9.57 10.67 
9.69 10.59 

10.01 11.01 
10.03 11.03 
10.06 11.06 

dl0.11 dll.11 
10.15 11.15 

T2To" 
12.50 
AM PM 

Note 1.-Se note in column giving days and dates this train will nm. ·- -- _ _ , 

46 5492 
6410 

AM ·PM 
11 .06 ~ 

~i-s 
~=► 

··-- ti~= l5a..z 
g';!! 
~ -- illTa 

-- fl0,50 

·-- fl0.62 
-- 10.65 

fl0,68 
·-- 11.01 

fll.04 
11.06 -- 11.06 
11.11 
11.13 

bll.23 11.16 
11.28 

fll.30 
11.32 
11.36 
11.37 
11.39 
11.41 
ll.43 
11 .45 
11.47 
11.50 
11.62 
11.64 
11.67 
11.69 
12.01 
12.03 
12.06 

dii:50 dl2.II ~, ~ d 2 50 2.50 
2.30 2.30 
AM AM 

Noto 2.-W 1 not run New Y ~ar's, Memorial, Independence, Labor, Thanksgiving ·and"Christ-
mas Days, op-on the Monday following when any of these Holidays fall on Sunday. 

"b" Stops Jl!Y all ·notice to Conductor to discharge passengers. 
"d" Stops >nly to discharge passengers. "k" Saturday only. 
"f" Stops bnly on signal or notice to Agent or Conductor to receive or discharge passengers. 
"m " No b~gage service West Chester to Paoli. 
"n" Nob gag~ se~ yfoe West Chester to Frazer. • 
.. w" Nob gage service. '_ 1 y" No baggage service Paoli to Philadelphia. 
"z" Weekc ays, except Saturday. 

General Information 
Not R~sponsible. This railroad is not responsible for errors in time tables, incon­

venience or kiamage resulting from delayed trains or failure to make connections; schedules 
herein are subject to change without notice. 

Buy T ckets before boarding trains and avoid payment of extra charge. 

Childr~n under 5 years of age free, when accompanied by parent or guardian (if sole 
occupant of sleeping car berth or a parlor car seat, one-half fare); 5 years of age and under 
12, one-half fare; 12 years of age or over, full fare. 

Adjusl ment of Fares. In cases of dispute with Conductors or Agents, pay the 
fare requirei:I , take receipt and communicate with General Passenger Agent, Broad Street 
Station, Ph ladelphia. 

The ti he from 12.01 A. M. to 12 o'clock, noon, inclusive, is indicated by light-face 
type; fron 12.01 P. M. to 12 o'cloc:,, midnight, inclusive, by heavy-face type. 

0 .. BOYD 
General Passenger Agent 

Broad Street Station 
Philac elphia, Pa. 

A.E.BUCHANAN 
Division Pauenge_r Agent 

1535 Chestnut Street, Philadelphia, Pa. 
Telephone, Bell, Spruce 4000 

m 

Philadelphia-Downingtow". 

Schedule in effect June 12, 1921. 
Eastern Standard Time 

Pennsylvania 
System 

Eastern Region 

Time Table 
Philadelphia 
Downingtown 
West Chester 

l. 

The time shown in this table is Eastern Standard Time, one 
hour slower than Daylight "saving Time. 

Example:--Train shown in this time table as leaving at 8.00 
A. M., Eastern Standard Time, will depart 9.00 A. M. Daylight 
Saving Time. 

DAVID N. BELL 
Panenan Traftic Man••....t • 

C. S. KRICK ,1. L. EYSMANS 
General Manager Traffic Mana.-•r 

Broad Street Station, Phlladelphla 

Form 40. 2500. 1st ed . 
Downloaded from http://PRR.Railfan.net - Collection of Rob Schoenberg - ©2024 - Commercial reproduction or distribution  prohibited 



41, 5303 
6471 63ll 6313 6473 625 5315 5317 5319 . 5321 15 I 5477 5325 5329 

6479 . -- ·----------------------
5451 5333 5507 5455 

NewYork,N.Y.L~. -PM •PM AM AM AM AM AM AM AM A ,M AM AM AM AM Notel AM NotelNotol 
Penna. Station.: .... ll.45 11.45 ........ '. ... :........... ............ ............ ............ ............ 4.30 6.00 ............ ............ 7.00 8.00 9.00 9.00 ....................... . 
Hudson Terminal.. .. ll.45 11.45 ............ .......... ........... ............ ........ ........... 4.30 6.00 ........ .......... 7 .00 8.00 9.00 9.00 

AM AM AM AM A~ - AM 

.o Broad 1,t., Phila., Pa. 3.00 m5.05 wS.30 w6.!5 ............ o 6.40 w6.50 w7.15 17.45 w8.15 8.25 ··········- w9.!5 10.15 wllk!O wll.15 llk40 wllk45 
, -······· West Phila., Pa ............ c 3.05 c 5.09 c 5.34 c 6.19 ............ c 6.45 c 6.54 c 7.19 c 7.49 c 8.19 c 8.30 . ............ c 9.19 c!0.19 cllkl4 cll.19 cllk45 cllk49 

i; ~~~;~~::~·::::::::: i~~~i~~~ ur rn • rn i~~~i~~ iii:~~~~~ r~i rn 1m rn ii~ii~ii i~i~ii~~~ fii irn ~iii~iiiii iHr ;·t; ~)iI 
" ~:~ . Wynpewood, Pa ............... -.. 5.24 5.50 6.34 ............ ............ 7.09 7.34 8.04 8.34 ............ ............ 9.34 10.34 ............ 11.34 P:::;; 0 l2k04 

8.6 Ardmore, Pa ... .' .... • ........ : ...... : ... 5.26 5.53 6.36 ............ 7.03 7.111 7.36 iit06 8.36 ........................ 9.36 10.36 llk26 11.36 rn l2k06 
:, 9 .3 Haverford, Pa.......................... 5.28 5.56 6.38 ............ ............ 7.13 7.38 8.08 8.38 ............ ............ 9.38 10.38 llk28 11.38 dllk59 l2k08 
,, ro.3 Bryn Mawr, Pa ............ ·····-···· 5.31 5.59 6.41 ............ 7.10 7.16 7.41 .11 8.41 ...... ,..... ............ 9.41 10.41 llk31 11.41 ............ l2kll 
/: II.o Rosemont, Pa.......................... 5.33 6.01 6.43 ............ ............ 7.18 7.43118.13 8.43 ............ ............ 9.43 10.43 llk33 11.43 l2k03 l2kl3 
Ii I 2 .I Villa Nova, Pa ...... ~:. .... : .. : ..... :: 5.36 6.04. 6.45 ' ............ ............ 7.20 7.45 .15 s.45 ......•.... ............ 9.45 10.45 llk35 11.45 l2k06 l2kl5 
/! I 3 .r Radnor, Pa.................... 5:39 6.07 6.48.. ............ ............ 7.23 7.48 8.18 8.48 .......... ,. ............ 9.48 10.48 llk38 11.48 l2k09 l2kl8 
,1 I3.9 St. David's, Pa .... :................... 5.41 6.09 6.50 ............ ............ 7.25 7.50 8.20 8.50 ............ ········-· 9.50 10.50 11k40 II.SO l2kll 12k20 
!' 14.6 Wayne, Po • 5.43 6.12 6.52 ............ 7.19 7.27 7.52 8.22 8.52 ............ ............ 9:52 10.52 llk42 11.52 l2kl3 l2k22 
ii I5.5 Strafford, Pa............................ 5.46 6.15 ' 6.54 ............ 7.22 7.29 7.54 8.24 8.54 9.54 10.54 llk44 11.54 l2kl6 l2k24 
, 16 6 Devon, Pa ____ , 5.49 6.19 6.57 ............ 7.25 7.32 7.57 /J.27 8.57 9.57 10.57 11k47 11.57 l2kl9 l2k27 

!: 1 7:7 Berwyn, Pa.............................. 5.52 6.23 6.59 ............ 7.28 7.34 7.59 /8.29 8.59 ............ = ··= 9.59 10.59 llk49 11.59 l2k22 l2k29 
;j 18.7 Daylesford, Pa.............. f 5.55 f 6.27 f 7.01 ............ f 7.31 f 7.36 f 8.01 f 8.31 f 9.01 .............. fl0.01 fll.01 fllkSI fl2.0l fl2k2::i fl2k31 
i 20.0 Paoli, Pa .......... Arrive 3.47 5.58 6.30 7.04 7.34 7.39 8.04 8.34 9.04 9.06 ............ 10.04 11.04 llk54 12,04 l2k2S l2k34 

) !~:~ i~:!~ f:~~;·p~~~~:~ ..... 3.:~7.. t~~ :::::::::::: :::::::: .. :: ::::::=:::: rn ::::::::::: :=:::::::: :::::=::::. 9•06 rn ::::::::::= ll:~~ ! g :::::=:::: t~t~L:=:=:::: 
) 21.7 Malvern, Pa.............................. 6.07 ............ ............ ............ 7.40 ............ ............ ............ ............ 9.33 ............ 11.14 isc ;;;· ............ 12k33 ..... - .. . 
/~ Frazer, Pa ...... Arrive ............ 6.12 ............ ............ ............ 7.45 ............ ............ ............ ............ 9.13 9.38 ........... 11.19 ............ l2k38 ........... . 

Iii! ~Iiif\~f ~~ill ~~rrn;1~ =~~~~~~i!~~]iiil! u ~ii* 
( ~~j ~W. Chester, Pa Ar ......... 6.30 . .. .. . 7.26 8 22 . . . . . .. 9.56 .... 11.37 ~~ lk05 

I~! ·if ~E~;~~t~~~~: !i =~~•~ = =~~~~~~~~if!~~,~~ 
AM AM AM AM AM AM PM PM AM AM AM PM 

WEE.K-DA YS 

WEEK-DAYS 

5509 5459 5335 _1 _ . 5463 5341 634316483 5345 5347 . .::~ 5349 ~i~L 629 6515 5355 , -==l 5359 , 5361 ~~16367 6369 1 5371 _:::_ 5505 5373 ~m_ 
Note 1 Nole 1 A M p M Noto 1 P M A M P M P M :-,ooN P M P M P M P M P M Note 1 P ~ P M Note 2 P M Note 2 Note 1 P M P M P M Note l P M 

10.00 10.00 ············ ············ ............ 11.00 ............ ···•········ 12.00 ............ ............ 1.00 ............ ............ 2.00 ......................................... - .... ············ ............ 3,00 3.00 3.00 
10.00 10.00 ........................ II.DO .... ······-·· 12.00 ............ ......... 1.00 ....... ............ 2.00 ............................................... , ............ ............ 3,00 3.00 3.00 

llz45 wl2k05 wl2.l5 la.25 wl2k40 wl2.45 1.15 ............ wl.45 2,15 2.30 w2.45 w3.15 3.35 w3.40 w3.43 w3.45 w4,08 w4.l3 4.15 w4.30 w4.40 w4.45 4.50 6.00 w6.ll 5,15 
cllzSO cl2k09 c 12.19 cl2.30 cl2k44 c 12.49 c 1.19 ··•·······-- c 1,49 c 2.19 c 2.35 c 2.49 c 3.19 c 3.40 c 3.45 c 3.47 c 3.49 c 4.12 c 4,17 c 4.19 c 4.34 c 4.44 c 4.49 c 4.55 c 6.05 c 5.15 c 5.19 
llz56 ............ 12.24 ........................ 12.64 1.24 ............ 1.64 2.24 ............ 2.54 3.24 3.54 ............ ............ 4.24 ............ ............ 4.54 ............ ............ ........... 5.24 
12zGO 12.27 ........................ 12.57 1.27 l.57 2.27 2.57 3.27 3,57 ·····-···· ............ 4.27 .... -- ··-·····- 4.57 6.27 

I~~~~ IH! ::::::::::: ::::::::::: T~! U! ::=::=:::: Hi rn :::::=:::: rn tH H! ::==:::: ···n: rn ::==:= ·--nr t~i ::::::::::: :I~ ::::=::= ti! 
l3zl0 l2k2l 12.36 ............ l2k56 1.06 1.36 ............ 2.06 2.36 ............ 3.06 3.36 3.59 4.09 ............ 4.31 4.36 4.46 4.58 5.06 ........... 'li,g ~ 5.27 5.36 

. 12zl3 12k23 12.38 ............ !2k58 1.os 1.38 2.os 2.38 2.49 3.08 3.38 4:5l 4.oa 4.25 4.33 4.38 4.48 5.00 5.08 ............ :gcl;z 5.29 5.38 
~ 12zl6 l2k26 12.41 ............ lkOl 1.11 1.41 ............ 2.11 2,41 ............ 3.11 3.41 4.04 4.ll 4.28 4.35 4.41 4.51 5.03 5.11 ............ 8 - E 5.32 5.41 

't:! 12zl8 12k28 12.13 ............ lk03 1,13 1.43 ............ 2.13 2.43 ............ 3.13 3.43 4.06 4.13 4.30 4.37 4.43 4.53 5.05 5.13 ............ ::l~ 5.34 5.43 
ti 12z2l 12 1, 30 12.43 ............ lk06 1.15 1.45 ............ 2.15 2.45 ............ 3.15 3.15 4.08 4,15 4,32 4.40 4.45 4.55 5.07 5.15 ............ :S: 5.36 5.45 
:;; 12z24 l2k33 12.48 ............ lk08 1.18 1.48 ........... 2.18 2.48 3.18 3.43 4.11 4.18 4.35 4.42 4.48 4.58 5.10 5.18 ....... 5.39 5.48 
~ 12z26 12k35 12,50 ---·-···-··· lklO 1.20 1.50 ____________ 3.20 Z.50 2.57 3.20 3.50 4TI° 4.20 4,37 4.44 4.50 5.00 5.12 5.20 ______ __ ____ -·····--··· ~ 5.50 
§f l1~zz23S1 l2k37 12.52 ...... L ... lkl2 1.22 1.52 ............ 2.22 2,52 2.59 3.22 3,52 4.16 4.22 4,39 U6 4,52 6.02 5,14 5,22 ............ ............ 5.43 5.52 
- • 12k39 12.54 ............ lkl4 1.24 l.54 ............ 2.24 2.54 3.02 3.24 3.54 4.17 4.2,ja 4.41 4.49 4,54 5.04 6.16 5.24 ........... - :;.45 5.54 
IJ l2z34 l2k42 12.57 .... L. ... lkl7 1.27 l.57 ............ 2.27 2.57 3.05 3.27 3.57 4.11 4.20 4.21 4.44 4.51 4.57 5.07 5.19 5.27 . ............ 5.48 5.57 
::', 12z37 l2k44 lz.59 ............ lkl9 1.29 l.59 ............ 2.29 2.59 3.08 3.29 3.59 4.14 4.22 4.2~ . 4.46 4.54 4.59 5.09 6,21 5.29 ........................ ~O 5.59 

_;g fl2z40 fl2k46 f 1,01 ............ flk21 f 1,31 f 2.01 ........... f 2.31 f 3,01 f 3.11 f 3.31 f 4.01 f 4.17 i 4.24 f 4.31 f 4.48 f 4.56 f 6.01 f 6.11 f 5.23 f 5.31 ....................... f 5.52 f 6.01 

~ g;:i l2k49 1.01 u~ lk24 ... 1.!4 ..... ~.:~.4 ..•••••••••••... 2.:~4. .... :~ rn 3.34 t~ rn t~~ 4.27 ·-4.:i .... : .:.~ ..... ~~~ .. ~.~=· .... ~.!.~ ...... ~.:.~ .... ~:.:. :=::=:::: u~ 5.5, t~: 
~ l2z46 ~;::: !g ··-··· .. ·· .... ·-···· .................... _ 3.17 4.11 4.23 ·-····.!.. ..... _ ............. - .... ___ ···•-···· ............ ·--·· ............ 5.40 6.11 
§ g~~~ ~ ~ l.15 "";ff ............ ........ __ rn 
~ 12z57 {i. == -== i,1 

f12z59 ° ti3 ····-···---- ··--···---- .J.., 

lz02 }~ ]J 
flz05 ~~ ~d 

lz09 ~~ ~~ 
f lzl2 o::i "' w <'$ 

f lzl5 ai ~:g 
lzl7 =:1:<::: =:1;<;::: 

l2z56 4.33 

::=::=:l : ::::::=:::: 
_ l _ 

fl2z59 ............ ............ ............ ........ f 4.36 
f lz02 ............ ............ f 4.33 

lz05 ............ 4.41 
f lzOS ............ ............ . ........... f 4 .44 
f lzll . ............ ............ ............ . ........... ........................ f 4,47 

lzl5 l.2G ............ ............ 4.29 4.50 5.41 
PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM 

SUNDAYS I 

5381 . 5385 6387 
6489 5389 5391. 579 5395 

6491. 5405 5409 5415 
5493 

;: NewYork,N.Y.Lv. PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM 

641 6705 5707.. 643 5601 6711 15 5715 ~~~~ 15723 5725 ~[~~ 57291 l 5733 .. 1 5629 5737 • ~m 629 6743 5745 mi 5749 651 575
1
3 1 5755 6633 579 6763 5765 9 5767 ~m 16773 / 3 

1'i.~ 1'i.11 .. ~.::' ..... ~.::' .... ~ .. ':= ... ~.::' ... ~;J .. ~:! ... %'a tt'o i.~o ... :.:!. ... 1~.~o J .. ~ .. ~ ... 1~.~ .~:! ... .. : .. ::' ..... ~.::' ... U''o tic ~.io .. :.:!. ... ;.io ... :.:!. ... ... : .. l. ~.o'o tic ~.io ~.o'o .. :..::' ... ~.% ~.io .. ~.::' ... ~.io ~.io 
• Penna. Station...... ............ 4.00 ............ 5.00 ............ 6.00 6.00 6.10 7 .00 ............ 8.00 9.00 

Hudson Terminal... ..... 0 ...... '. MO • ........ '.... 5.00 :........... 6.00 6.00 €.00 7.00 ............ 8.00 9,00 
i, B,oad St.,Phila.,Pa.Lv. w6.45 w6.16 w6.45 w7.15 w7.45 8.10 wS.46 8.50 w9.35 \\10.25 wl0.55 11.46 
: West Phila., Pa ............ c 5.49 C 6.19 c 6.49 c 7.19 c 7.49 c 8.15 c 8.49 c 8.55 c 9.39 c 10.29 cl0.59 c ll.60 
: 52d St., Phila., Pa........ 5.54 6.24 6.64' 7.24 7.54 ............ 8,54 ............ 9.44 10.34 11 .04 ........... . 
'; Overbrook, Pa ........... _ . . 6.57 6,27 GM 7.27 . 7.57 ........ _. 8.57 ............ 9.47 10,37 11.01 ·······--
:! Merion, po 5.59 6.29 6.59 7,29 7.59 ....... -.. 8.5S ········- 9.49 10.39 11.09 
,, Narberth, Pa ... -·-·-- 6.02 6.32 7.02 7.32 8.02 ............ 9.02 ........ _. 9.52 10.42 ll.12 .......... .. 
!i Wynnewood, Pa ....... ~, 6.04 G.34 7.04 '7,3.4 8.04 ............ 9.04 --······-· 9,5.4 10.44 ll.14 .......... .. 
i Ardmore, Pa.................. 6.06 6,36 7.06 '7.3~ 8.06 .......... 9.05 ............ ~ 10.46 11.16 __ 
j, Haverford, Pa.............. 6,08 6.38 7.08 7.38 S.08 ............ 9.08 ............ 9.58 ~Q.18 ll.lS ..... - .. 
:' Bryn Mawr. Pa ... _ .... , 6.11 6.41 7.11 7.41 8,11 ............ 9.ll ............ 10.0l 10.51 ll.Zl ........... . 
, Rosemont, Pa.............. 6.13 6.43 7.13 7.43 8.13 .... ·-·•·· 9.13 ............ 10.03 10.53 11.23 ·····-·· .. 
I• Villa Nova, Pa.............. 6.15 6.45 7.15 7.45 8.15 ............ 9.15 ............ 10.05 10.55 !l.25 ........... . 
,, Radnor, Pa.................... 6.18 6.48 7.18 7.48 8.18 ............ 9.18 ............ 10.08 10 .58 ll.2S ........... . 
:· St.David's, Pa ...... ·-··· 6.20 6.50 7.20 7,50 8.20 9.20 10.10 11.00 • 11,30 
, Wayne, P 0 6.22 6.52 7.22 7.52 8.22 ..... _._ 9.22 ............ 10.12 ll.02 11.32 ........... . 
:; Strafford, Pa ........ ••·-··· 6.24 6.54 7.24 7.54 8,24 ····--· 9.24 ............ 10.14 11.04 ll.34 ........... . 
,. Devon, Pa ____ 1 6.27 6.57 7.27 7,57 8.27 ·····-·... 9.27 ............ 10.17 11.07 ll.37 ........... . 
i Berwyn, Po 6.29 6.59 7.29 7.59 8.29 ............ 9.29 ......... lC.19 ll.09 11 .39 ...... . 
•: Daylesford, Pa .............. f 6.31 f 7,01 f 7.31 f 8.01 f 8.31 ............ f 9.31 ............ [10.21 fll .ll fll.41 ........... . 
: Pa'oli,'Pa. .... ~ ... Arrive 6.34 7.04 • 7.34 8,04 8.34 8.47 . 9.34 9.3'.l 10.24 1114 11.44 

PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM AM AM 

11.45 11.15 = ............ = ............ 5.00 ............ 7.00 8.00 9.00 ............ 10.00 ··········· 11.00 ........................ ············ 1.00 1.00 2.00 = 3.00 ............ ········,··· 4.00 6.00 . 6.00 6.00 ............ 6.00 7.00 ............ 8.00 9.00 
3.00 5.45 6.45 7.00 ............ w7.45 8.25 wS.45 9.45 10.45 wll.15 m1145 12.15 12.25 wl.15 l,40 w2.15 2.45 3.3G w3.45 w4.l5 m4.45 w5.15 5.30 w5.45 wS.16 7.00 l 8.10 wS.15 wS.4:l 8.50 w9.35 wl0.25 wl0.55 ll,45 

c 3.05 c 5.49 c 6.49 c 7.05 ............ c 7 .49 c 8.30 c 8.49 c 9.49 c!0.49 ell.I 9 cl!.49 cl2.l9 c 12.30 c 1.19 c 1.45 c 2.19 c 2.49 c 3.40 c 3.49 c 4.19 c 4.49 c 5.19 c 5.30 c 5.49 c 6.19 c 7 .05 c 8.15 c 8.19 c 8.49 c 8.55 c 9.39 cl0.29 cl0.59 cll.60 
............ 5.54 6.54 ······· .... : ··········· 7.54 ............ 8.54 9.54 10.54 11.24 11.54 12.21 ........... 1.24 1.51 2.24 2.54 ············ 3.54 4.24 4.54 5.24 ............ 5.54 6.24 7.11 ............ 8.24 8.54 ............ 9.44 10.34 11.04 ············ 
..... -.... 5.57 6.57 ............ ............ 7.57 ............ 8.57 9.57 10.57 :1.27 11.57 12.2'1 ............ 1.27 .... __ 2.27 2.57 ..... -.... 3.57 4.27 4.57 5.27 ·····-···· 5.q7 6.27 7.15 ·-·· .. ···· 8.27 8.57 ··-·-···· 9.47 10.37 ll.07 ..... - ... . 
............ 5.59 6.59 ·-···· ···· ............ 7.59 ·······•···· 8.59 9.59 10.59 11.20 11.59 12 .29 ····-···· l.29 ....... _. 2.29 2.59 ..... -.... 3.59 4,29 4.59 5.29 .... ·-·- 5.6,9 6.29 7.17 ·-·-.... 8.29 8.59 ..... -.... 9.49 10.39 11.09 ..... _ .. .. 
·····-··.. 6.02 7.02 ._ ........ ············ 8.02 ......... _ 9.02 10.02 11.02 11.32 12,02 12.32 ............ 1.32 ... -.... 2.32 3.02 .... ·-···· 4.02 4.32 :; .02 5.32 .... ·-···· 6.92 6.32 7.20 ·-·-··- 8.32 9.02 ............ 9.52 10.42 11.12 ._ ....... . 
.... ·-···· 6.01 7 .04 ............ ............ 8.04 ............ 9.04 10.04 11.04 11.34 12.04 12.31 ····-···· l.3¾ ........... 2.34 3.04 ............ 4.04 4.34 5.04 5.3! .... ·-···· 6.u4 6.34 7 .22 ··••-··.. 8.34 9.04 .... ·-···· 9.54 10.44 11.14 .... ·-···· 
············ 6.06 7.06 ............ ············ 8.06 ·········... 9.06 10.06 11.06 11.36 12.06 12.36 ........... l.36 ........... 2.36 3.06 ---········ 4.06 4.36 5.06 5.36 ............ 6.0.6 6.36 7.25 ........... 8.36 9.06 ··········· 9,66 10.46 11.16 ........... . 
............ 6.08 ~ ............ ............ 8.08 ............ 9.08 10.08 II.OS 11.38 l2.08 I 12.3J ........... l.3l ........... 2.38 3.08 ............ 4.08 4.3$ 6,08 5.3J ............ 6.08 6.38 7.28 ..... -=.. 8.38 9.08 ..... -.... 9.58 10.48 11.18 ........... . 
............ 6.11 7.11 ............ ............ 8.11 ............ 9.11 10.11 11.11 11.41 12.ll 12.41 ............ 1.41 ........... z.41 3.11 ............ 4.11 4.41 5.11 5.41 ............ 6.11 6.41 7.31 --···-···· 8.41 9,ll .... ·-··•· 10.01 10.51 11.21 ···•·-···· 
.... ·-···· 6.13 7.13 ............ ............ 8.13 ............ 9.13 10.13 11.13 11.43 12.13 12.43 ........... 1.43 ............ 2.43 3.13 ............ 4.13 4.13 6.13 5.43 ............ 6.13 6.43 7.33 .... ·-···· 8.43 9.13 ......... _ 10,03 10.53 ll.23 ......... .. 
............ 6.15 7.15 ............ ............ 8.15 ............ 9.15 10.15 11.15 11.45 12.15 12.15 ........... 1.4'i ............ 2.45 3.15 ............ 4.15 4.45 5,15 5.4l ............ 6.~5 6.45 7.36 .... ·-···· 8.45 9.16 ............ 10.05 10,55 11.25 ........... . 
............ 6.18 7.18 ............ ............ 8.18 ............ 9.18 10.18 11.18 11.48 12.18 . 12.48 ........... l.4S ............ 2.48 3.18 ............ 4.18 4.48 5.18 5.48 ............ _6_:!_. 6.48 7.39 ............ 8.48 9.lS ............ 10.08 10.58 11 .28 ........... . 

6.20 7.20 8,2G 9.20 10.20 11.20 11.50 12.20 12.50 1.50 2.50 3.20 4.20 4.50 5.20 5.'lO 6,20 6.50 7.41 8.50 9.2J 10.10 11.00 11.30 
6.22 7.22 ............ ···-··- 8.22 9.22 10.22 11.22 11.52 12.22 12.52 1.52 2.52 3.22 4.22 4.52 5.22 5.52 6.22 6.52 7.43 8.52 9.22 10.U 11.02 11.32 
6.24 7.24 ............ ·········- 8.24 9.24 10.24 11.24 11.54 12.24 12.54 l.'H 2.54 3.24 4.24 4.54 5.24 5.54 6.i4 6.54 7.46 8.54 9.21 10.14 11.04 ll.34 
6.27 7.27 ............ ............ 8.27 9.27 10.27 11.27 11.57 12.27 12.57 1.57 2.57 3.27 4.27 4.57 6.27 6.57 6. 7 6.57 7.49 8.57 9.27 10.17 ll,07 11.37 

......... 6.29 7.29 ......... .......... 8.29 ............ 9.29 10.29 11.2, 11.59 12.29 12.59 1.59 2.59 3.29 4.29 4.59 5.29 5.59 6. 9 6.59 7.52 ............ 8.59 9.29 10.19 ll.09 11.39 .......... .. 

............ f6.3T f 7.31 ............ ............ f 8,31 ............ f 9.31 f!0.31 fll.31 fl2.0l fl2,3l f 1.01 ............ f 3.Ql ........... f 3.01 f 3.31 ............ r 4.31 f 5.01 f 5.31 f 6.01 ......... f 6.31 f 7,01 f 7.54 ............ f 9.01 f 9.31 ............ fl0.21 fll.ll fll.41 --····-·· .. 
3.54 6.34 7.34 7.37 ··········· 8.34 9.06 9.34 10.34 11.34 12.04 12 .34 l.04 1.07 2.04 2.15 3.04 3.34 4.12 4.31 5.04 5.34 6.04 6.07 6.34 7.04 7.57 8.47 9.04 9,34 9.30 10.24 11.14 11.44 
3.54 ............ ............ 7.37 7.57 ............ 9.06 ............ 10.38 ............ --···-···· 12.38 ............ 1.07 ........... 2.15 ............ 3.38 4.l!l ............ ............ 5.38 ..... ·-···· 6.07 ....... L ..... _.... 7.57 ··-··-···· .-........ ............ 9.30 ._ ........ 11.18 ............ ···•·-···· 

i~f;iliiiiit;·~!iii;~;~11:=,~~~~ii~iili~~Irn;~,ilii!·~,•~~1•~i!it1tii1ilil11 
E:~:::: '.:~'.~::~ E='.:::; rn :::.·=:i.: :=::=:::: ::::::::::: ::=:::::::: ::=::=:::: :::::=:::: ::=:=:::: :=:::::::: ::=::=:::: :::::=:::: ........ _; rn =:==: ::=::=:::: :::::=::= ::=:=:::: ::=::=::= :::::::::::: :=:::::::: :::::=::= .... .! ... -·-·-: rn :=:=:~~ :=:=:::: ::=::=:::: ....................... -................ m.~ 

4.19 ·-········ .-........ 8.07 ............ ............ 9.24 ............ ............ ............ ............ ........... ............ l.Z6 2.46 ............ ............ 4.29 ............ ............ ............ ............ 6.26 ...... 1 ........ -.... 8.26 .... ·-···· ..... ·-···· ............ 9.48 ................................... 12.55 
AM AM AM AM AM AM AMiAM AM AMIPM PM PM PM PM PM PM\PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM PM AM 

New Holland Branch 

Week-days Sundays Week .. dnys Sundays 

Dist. 
5553 5559 5651 5653 6550 6554 5660 5652 

Leave AM PM AM PM AM PM AM AM 

Broad St., Phila., Pa ...... 6.40 4.50 7.00 5.30 HarrisbUrg;·Pa ______________ ~Lea:..re; 3.46 1.40 3.46 10.50 
.o Downingtown, Pa .......... 8. 15 ~ 8.20 6.30 Lan~aster, Pa·------············Arrive 4.34 2.64 4·_34 11.42 

o.6 East Downingtown, Pa ...... ' 8.18 5.58 8.23 6.33 Lancaster, P .,.eave 5.04 315 s:Tf 315 
2.7 Dowlin, Pa ......... f 8.23 6.03 f 8.28 f 6.38 Greenfield, P f 5.12 f 3.23 f 5.40 f 3.23 

-2:2.. Dorian, Pa ... f 8.26 6.06 f 8.31 f 6.41 Hartman, Pa ___________ f 5.18 f 3.29 f 5.46 f 3.29 
5,1 Reed's Road, Pa .................. f 8.30 6.10 f 8.35 f 6.45 Hellers Church, P f 5.20 f 3.31 f 5.48 f 3.31 
6.o Lyndell, Pa ..... 8.32 6.12 8.37 6.47 Leola, Pa .......................................... 5.23 3.34 5.53 3.34 
7.6 Cornog, Pa ... 8.36 6.16 f 8.41 f 6.51 Bareville, Pa ................ sT6'" 3.37 f 5.56 f 3.37 
8.6 

t)~~nt~~•r[aPa .................. 
f 8.39 f 6.19 f 8.44 f 6.54 Groffdale, Pa ....... f 5.30 f 3.40 f 6.00 f 3.40 

~ 8.41 6.21 8.46 6.56 New H olland, P 5.36 3.56 6.06 3.46 
lI.7 Barneston, Pa·-··-······•·-······ 8.47 6.27 8.52 7.02 East Earl, Pa. 5.42 4.02 6.12 3.52 
IZ.5 Wyebrooke, Pa .................... 8.49 6.29 8.54 7.04 Cedar Lane, Pa ............. f 5.45 f 4.14 f 6.15 f 4.04 
13.2 Lewis Mills, P f 8.51 f 6.31 f 8.56 f 7.06 Narvon, Pa ................ 5.52 4.21 6.22 4K 
13.7 Cupola, Pa ... _ 8.53 6.33 f 8.58 f 7.08 Churchtown Road, Pa .................... f 5.56 4.24 f 6.26 f 4,14 
14.2 Forrest, Pa .. ·-----------•H••-···-··· f 8.55 f 6,35 f 9.00 f 7.10 Honeybrook, Pa ..... 6.03 4.30 6.33 4.20 
15.5 Dampman, Pa ____ ................. f 8.58 f 6.38 f 9.03 mi Buchanans Road, Pa ..... _ ............... 6.07 f 4.33 6.37 f 4.23 
15.9 Suplee, Pa ..................... ·-•··· 9.00 6.40 9.05 7.15 Suplee, Pa ........................................ 6.09 4.36 6.39 4.26 
16.4 Buchanans R oad, Pa _______ f 9.02 f 6.42 f 9.07 f 7.17 Dampman, Pa ___ H f6.11 f 4.38 f 6.41 f 4.28 
18.0 Honeybrook, Pa .................. 9.06 6.46 9.11 7.21 Forrest, Pa. 6.15 f 4.41 6.46 f 4.31 
20.6 Church town Road, Pa ........ 9.12 f 6.52 f 9.17 f 7.27 Cupola, Pa ......... 6.18 4.43 6.49 4.33 
21.9 Narvon, Pa ..... 9.16 6.56 f 9.21 f 7.31 Lewis Mills, Pa ..... f 6.20 f 4.45 f 6.51 f 4.35 
24.6 Cedar Lane, P 9.22 f 7.02 9.27 f 7.37 W yebrooke, Pa ................................ 6.23 4.47 6.54 4.37 
25.r East Earl, P a ... 9.24 7.04 9.29 7.39 Barneston, ·Pa ______ 6}7 4.50 6.58 4.40 
28.0 New Holland, Pa ................ 9.31 7,ll 9.36 7,46 Glen Moore, P 6.37 4.56 7.10 4.46 
3I.O Groffdale, Pa ... f 9.37 ! 7.17 f 9.42 f 7.52 Springton, Pa. 6.41 f 4.59 7.13 f 4.49 
32.3 Bareville, P 9.41 f 7.21 f 9.46 f 7.56 Cornog, Pa ....... 6.45 f 5.02 7.16 f 4.52 
33.3 Leola, Pa .............................. 9.44 7.24 9.49 7.69 Lyndell, Pa ...................................... 7.00 6.06 7.28 4.56 
34.8 Hellers Church. Pa .............. f 9.48 f 7.28 f 9.53 f 8.03 Reeds Road, P 7.06 f 6.09 7.33 f 4.59 
35.7 H artman, Pa __ f 9.51 f 7 .31 f 9.56 f 8.06 Dorian, P 7.12 f 6.12 7.39 f 6.02 
38,4 Greenfield, P f 9.57 f 7.37 f!0.02 f 8.12 Dowlin, Pa _____________ 7.19 f 5.15 7.47 f 6.06 

..i!.:.i. Lancaster, Pa ........ Arrive 10.05 7.45 10.10 8.20 East Downingtown, Pa .................. 7.25 rs.22 7.53 6.11 
Lancaster, Pa _____ __ Lcave 10.18 9.ff 10.18 9.ff Downingtown, Pa ........................ 7 .. 30 6,27 7.57 6.16 
Harrisburg, Pa .... Arrive 11.20 10.00 11.20 10.00 Broad St., Phila., P 8.35 6.50 9.22 6.25 

AM PM AM PM Arrive AM PM AM PM 

West Chester and Phrenixville 

Week .. days Sundays Week-days Su~days 

5990 6992 5994 6996 6190 6192 6194 5991 6993 6995 6997 6191 16193 6195 
-------- ------ -- -- -- --

Leave AM AM PM PM AM PM PM Leave AM AM PM PM AM PM PM 
West Chester, Pa .. L f 6.40 8.44 1.40 5.13 7.08 1,43 f4.35 Phrenixviile, Pa __ 6.37 8.20 12.40 4.52 7.50 2.25 5,10 
Biddle Street, Pa ...... 6.42 f 8.46 f l.42 f 5.15 f 7.10 f 1.45 4.37 Nutt's Avc.,Pa. f 6.39 f 8.23 112,43 f 4.54 f 7.53 f 2.27 f 6.12 
Fem Hill, Pa ......... _ ... f 6.45 f 8.48 f 1.44 f 5.17 f 7.12 f 1,47 f 4.39 Harveyville, Pa. f 6.41 f 8.25 r,u;; 4.57 f 7.55 f 2.30 f 6.14 
Green Hill, Pa ......... _. f 6.48 8.51 1.47 f 5,20 f 7.15 f 1.50 f 4.42 Pickering, Pa. ___ f 6.44 f 8.28 fl2.48 r 5.oo f 7.58 f 2.33 f 5.17 
Kirkland, Pa .............. f 6.52 f 8.54 f l.60 f 5,23 f 7.18 f 1.53 f 4.45 Aldham, Pa ....... f 6.48 f 8.32 [12.52 f 6.01 f 8.02 f 2.36 f 5.21 
Morstein, Pa .............. 6.55 8.57 1.53 6,26 7Tt"" 1.56 4A8 Devault, Pa ....... 6.51 -- 12.66 5.08 8.06 2.106.24 8.36 
Immaculata, Pa _______ f 6.58 f 8.59 f 1.56 f 5.29 f 7.24 f 1.69 f 4,61 Sidley, Pa ........... f 6.53 f 8.39 [12.59 6.11 f 8.09 f 2.43 f 6.27 
F p {Arrive 7.00 9.01 1.58 5.31 7.26 2.01 4.53 Bacton, Pa ......... f 6.56 f 8.42 f 1.02 f 6.14 f 8.12 f 2,46 f 6.30 razer a.. Leave 7.16 9.17 2.10 5.40 9.17 4.09 '6.05 Swcdesford Road, Pa. f 6.59 f 8.45 f l.05 f 6.17 f 8.15 f 2.49 f 6.33 
Swedesford R:oad, Pa. f 7.20 f 9.21 f 2.14 f 5.44 f 9.21 f 4.13 f 6.09 

Frazer,Pa,{t;: 
7.04 8.50 1.10 5.22 8.20 2.55 5.37 

Bacton, Pa .................. f 7.22 f 9.23 f 2.16 f 5.46 f 9.23 f 4.15 f 6.11 f 7 .10 9.38 2.08 6.18 10.48 3.48 p5.48 
Sidley, Pa .................... 7.25 f 9.26 f 2,19 f 5.49 f 9.26 f 4.18 f 6.14 Immacubta,Pa. 7.12 f 9.40 f 2.10 f 6.20 [10.50 f 3.50 f 6.50 
Devault, Pa ______________ 7.29 9.30 2-ff 5]'"f 9.30 4.22 618 Morstcin, Pa. ____ 7.14 9.43 213 6.23 10.53 ~ -5.53 
Aldham, Pa ................ 7.34 f 9.33 f 2.26 f 6.56 f 9.33 f 4.25 f 6.21 Kirkland, Pa ..... f 7.17 f 9.46 f 2.16 f 6.28 f!0.56 f 3.56 f 6.56 
Pickering, Pa _________ __ f 7.38 f 9.36 f 2.29 f 5.59 f 9.36 f 4.28 f 6.24 Green Hill, Pa ... 7.19 f 9.49 2.20 6.31 [10.59 f 3.59 f 5.59 
Harveyville, Pa .......... f 7.41 f 9.39 f 2.32 f 6.02 f 9.39 f 4.31 f 6.27 Fern Hill, Pa ..... f 7.22 f 9.52 f 2.23 f 6.34 fll.02 f 4.02 f 6.02 
Nutt's Avenue, Pa .... f 7.45 f 9.42 f 2.35 f 6.05 f 9.42 f 4.34 f 6.29 Bidi:lle St., Pa ... f 7.24 f 9.54 f 2.26 f 6.35 f!l.04 f 4.01 f 6.04 
PhrenixvHie, Pa ______ 7.48 9.46 2.37 6.08 9.45 4.36 6,32 W .Chester,Pa. 7.26 9.56 2.28 6.38 11.06 4.06 6.06 

Arrive AM AM PM PM AM PM PM Arrive AM AM PM PM AM PM PM 

Note'. 1.-Se~ note in column giving days and dates this train will run. . 
Note 2.-W,ll not run New Year's, Memorial, _Independence, Labor, Thanksgivmg, and Christmas Days, or on Monday 

followmg when any of these Holidays fall on Sunday . 
.. c" Stow only to receive passengers. 
"d" Stops only to discharge passengers. 
::e•;, Stops only on notice to Conductor to discharge passengers from Philadelphia. 

f Stops only on signal or notice to Agent or Conductor to receive ur discharge passengers 
"k" Saturday only. • 
"m" No baggage service Paoli to West Chester. 
"n" No baggage service Philadelphia to Paoli. 
"p" No baggage service between Frazer and West Chester. 
"w" No baggage service. 
"z" Week-days, except Saturday. 

m 

Downloaded from http://PRR.Railfan.net - Collection of Rob Schoenberg - ©2024 - Commercial reproduction or distribution  prohibited 


